

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

Defendant.

Case No. 24-cv-00544

Hon. Virginia M. Kendall

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Date: January 24, 2025

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois

Michael T. Dierkes
Mary A. Johnston
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
115 S. LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Illinois consumers purchase generic drugs sold through an interconnected pharmaceutical supply chain. 2

 B. Industry members engage in price gouging. 5

 C. The General Assembly regulates price gouging. 7

 D. AAM files suit in federal court. 9

LEGAL STANDARDS 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. AAM is unlikely to succeed on the merits of its dormant Commerce Clause claim. 11

 A. Under *Ross*, the extraterritoriality doctrine does not apply because the Act does not discriminate against out-of-state companies. 12

 B. The Supreme Court’s plurality opinion in *Edgar* is not binding and does not support AAM’s Commerce Clause claim. 16

 C. AAM’s claim fails because Illinois has a substantial interest in protecting its residents from price-gouged prescription drugs. 19

 II. AAM has failed to show irreparable harm. 21

 III. The balance of hardships weighs strongly in favor of Illinois and the public interest. 22

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16-17
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	20
<i>Association for Accessible Medicines v. Ellison</i> , No. 23-cv-2024, 2023 U.S. Dist. Lexis 214781 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2023).....	19
<i>Association for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)	18-19
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	12-14, 16
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	12-14, 16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	11, 12, 15-17, 19-20
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	16-17, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Ennenga v. Starns</i> , 677 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Gateway E. Ry. Co. v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</i> , 35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield</i> , 922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Healthcare Distrib. All. v. Zucker</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D. N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	12-16
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Instructional Sys. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20-21
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15-16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	22

Mayo v. Titlemax of Del., No. 21-2964, 2022 U.S. Dist. Lexis 2573
(E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2022)13, 15

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....10

McHenry Cnty v. Raoul,
No. 21-3334, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 6097 (7th Cir. Jan. 12, 2022)21

McHenry Cnty v. Raoul,
No. 21-cv-20341, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 258576 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2021).....21

Mich. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’g, 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)22

Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills, 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 14-16, 19

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Jackson, 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....21

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross, 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....2, 11-16, 18-19

New Energy Co. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988)11

N.J. Staffing Alliance v. Fais, 110 F. 4th 201 (3d Cir. 2024)14

Orr v. Shicker, 953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020)10

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon, 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....15

Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia,
406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. D.C. 2005)15

Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003)14, 18

Platinum Home Mort. Corp. v. Platinum Fin. Group, Inc., 149 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 1998)22

Quill Corporation v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... 15-16, 19

Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, 372 F. Supp. 3d 609 (N.D. Ill. 2019)2

South Dakota v. Wayfair Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....15

Styczinski v. Arnold, 46 F.4th 907 (8th Cir. 2022).....19

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas, 139 S. Ct. 2249 (2019)11

Tranchita v. Callahan, 511 F. Supp. 3d 850 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 2021)21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Counc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11, 21

Statutes and Rules

225 ILCS

 120/503

 120/573

410 ILCS

 725/2(a).....5

 725/2(b)-(c).....7

 725/2(d).....7

 725/2(e).....7, 17

 725/5 7-8

 725/10(a)..... 7-8, 14, 17, 19-20

 725/10(b).....8

 725/10(c).....8

21 U.S.C.

 § 360eee(26).....4

 § 360eee-1(b)(1).....4

Pub. L. 113-54, 127 Stat. 5994

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)2

Law Reviews

Robin Feldman, *Lochner Revenant: The Dormant Commerce Clause & Extraterritoriality*, 16 N.Y.U. J. LAW & LIBERTY 209 (2022)..... 17-19

Other Authorities

Andrew W. Mulcahy & Vishnupriya Kareddy, *Prescription Drug Supply Chains: An Overview of Stakeholders and Relationships*, RAND Corp. (2021) 2-5

Cameron Scott, *Study Attributes 60-70% of Excess Heart Disease Among Low-Income Americans to Poverty Rather Than Traditional Risk Factors*, UCSF Department of Epidemiology & Biostatistics (May 2020)7

Chih-Cheng Hsu, Cheng-Hua Lee, Mark L. Wahlqvist et al., *Poverty Increases Type 2 Diabetes Incidence and Inequality of Care Despite Universal Health Coverage*, *Diabetes Care* (Oct 2012)7

DSCSA: Are You Ready for November 2024?, Amerisource Bergen (Feb. 2023)4

Department of Health and Human Services, *Understanding Recent Trends in Generic Drug Prices* (Jan. 26, 2016)6

Drug Goes From \$13.50 a Tablet to \$750, Overnight, The New York Times (Sept. 2015)6

FDA Provides New Guidance to Further Enhance the Security of Prescription Drugs in the U.S. Supply Chain, U.S. Food and Drug Administration (Jun. 2021)4

Follow the Pill: Understanding the U.S. Commercial Supply Chain, The Kaiser Family Foundation (2005) 2-4

Healthcare Value Hub, *Illinois Residents Struggle to Afford High Healthcare Costs; Worry About Affording Future Care; Support Government Action Across Party Lines* (May 2022)6

How to Get Generic Drugs and Low-Cost Prescriptions, Federal Trade Commission (October 2023)5

Novartis Subsidiary Sandoz to Pay \$195 Million Over Antitrust Allegations, CNBC (Mar. 2020)6

Peter Hotez, *Hookworm and Poverty*, Ann. NY Acad. Sci. (Oct. 2007)7

Press Release, Office of Public Affairs, Department of Justice, *Major Generic Drug Companies to Pay Over Quarter of a Billion Dollars to Resolve Price-Fixing Charges and Divest Key Drug at the center of their Conspiracy* (Aug. 2023)6

Press Release, Sandoz, *Kit Check and Sandoz Agree to a Commercialization Collaboration That Helps Improve Hospital Medication Administration Safety* (Jun. 2019)4

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Generic Drugs Under Medicare 2* (Aug. 2016).....5

U.S. Senate Special Committee on Aging, *Sudden Price Spikes in Off-Patent Prescription Drugs* (Dec. 2016) 5-6

World Health Organization Model List of Essential Medicines, Explanatory Notes (2023)7
